

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Andrew M. Troop
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
212-858-1000
Counsel to the Ad Hoc Group of Non-Consenting States
Additional counsel listed on signature pages

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., et al.,¹)	Case No. 19-23649 (RDD)
)	
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	
PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., et al.,)	
)	Adv. Pro. No. 19-08289 (RDD)
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**THE STATES' COORDINATED OPPOSITION TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
OF STATES' LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
AGAINST THE SACKLERS**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each of their federal tax identification number, as applicable, are Purdue Pharma Manufacturing L.P. (3821), Purdue Pharma Inc. (7486), Purdue Transdermal Technologies K.P. (1868), Purdue Pharma Manufacturing L.P. (3821), Purdue Pharmaceuticals L.P. (0034), Imbrium Therapeutics L.P. (8810), Adlon Therapeutics L.P. (6745), Greenfield BioVentures L.P. (6150), Seven Seas Hill Corp. (4591), Ophir Green Corp. (4594), Purdue Pharma of Puerto Rico (3925), Avrio Health L.P. (4140), Purdue Pharmaceutical Products L.P. (3902), Purdue Neuroscience Company (4712), Nayatt Cove Lifescience Inc. (7805), Button Land L.P. (6166), Rhodes Associates L.P. (N/A), Paul Land Inc. (7425), Quidnick Land L.P. (7584), Rhodes Pharmaceuticals L.P. (6166), Rhodes Technologies (7143). UDF LP (0495), SVC Pharma LP (5717) and SVC Pharma Inc. (4014). The Debtors' principal offices are located at One Stamford Forum, 201 Tresser Boulevard, Stamford, CT 06901.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. The Sackers’ Illegal Conduct.2

 B. The States’ Law Enforcement Actions.7

III. ARGUMENT10

 The Court Should Not Enjoin The States’ Law Enforcement Actions Against The
 Sacklers.10

 A. The Injunction Would Make Successful Reorganization Less Likely.....11

 B. Denying The Injunction Will Not Cause Imminent Irreparable Harm To The
 Estate.16

 C. The Public Interest Weighs Against An Injunction.24

 D. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Against An Injunction.....30

IV. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alert Holdings, Inc. v. Interstate Protective Servs., Inc. (In re Alert Holdings, Inc.),
148 B.R. 194 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)19

Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
526 U.S. 434 (1999)..... 27

Barney’s Inc. v. Isetan Co. (In re Barney’s, Inc.),
200 B.R. 527 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 18

CAE Indus. Ltd. v. Aerospace Holdings Co.,
116 B.R. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 23

Caesars Entm’t Operating Co. v. BOKF, N.A. (In re Caesars Entm’t Operating Co.),
561 B.R. 441 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016) 19, 20

Chase Manhattan Bank (N.A.) v. Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs. (In re Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs.),
138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....21, 22

Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Lerner,
435 B.R. 732 (S.D. Fl. 2010)13

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Purdue Pharma,
No. 1884-cv-01808 (BLS2) (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2019).....7

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Purdue Pharma,
2019-J-0050 (Mass. App. Ct. Jan. 31, 2019) (single Justice)28

Eastern Air Lines v. Rolleston (In re Ionosphere Clubs),
111 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990), *aff’d in part*, 124 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....18

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General,
479 Mass. 312 (2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019).....25

F.T.C. v. First All. Mortg. Co. (In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.),
264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001)28, 29

Go West Entm’t, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth. (In re Go West Entm’t, Inc.),
387 B.R. 435 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)25

Haw. Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund v. Calpine Corp.,
No. 06-CV-5358, 2006 WL 3755175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2006)17

<i>Jaytee-Pennel Co. v. Bloor (In re Inv'rs Funding Corp. of N.Y.),</i> 547 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Colo. Ins. Guar. Assoc. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),</i> 91 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	11, 17
<i>Lazarus Burman Assocs. v. Nat'l Westminster Bank USA (In re Lazarus Burman Assocs.),</i> 161 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. CenterPoint Energy Gas Servs. Inc. (In re Lyondell Chemical Co.),</i> 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 18
<i>In the Matter of Purdue Pharma,</i> DCP Legal File No. CP-2019-005, DCP Case No. 107102 (Utah Dep't of Comm. July 15, 2019)	8
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.,</i> No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2019).....	18
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.),</i> 365 B.R. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10, 17, 24
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,</i> 564 B.R. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	18
<i>Peterson v. 610 W. 142 Owners Corp. (In re 610 W. 142 Owners Corp.),</i> No. 94 B 44488 (JGH), 1999 WL 294995 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 1999)	13
<i>In re Project Orange Assocs.,</i> 432 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Queenie Ltd. v. Nygard Int'l,</i> 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Rickel Home Ctrs. v. Baffa (In re Rickel Home Ctrs.),</i> 199 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996).....	13, 16, 27
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.,</i> 460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 B.R. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>Solidus Networks, Inc. v. Excel Innovations, Inc. (In re Excel Innovations, Inc.),</i> 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Solow v. PPI Enters., Inc.,</i> 150 B.R. 9 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18

In re Spoor-Weston, Inc.,
139 B.R. 1009 (Bankr. N.D. Ok. 1992), *aff'd*, 13 F.3d 407 (10th Cir. 1993)25

State of Rhode Island v. Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.,
C.A. No. PC-2018-4555 (Providence Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019)8

In re TK Holdings,
No. 17-11375 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 16, 2017)14, 15

Union Tr. Phila., LLC v. Singer Equip. Co. (In re Union Tr. Phila., LLC),
460 B.R. 644 (E.D. Pa. 2011)18

In re United Health Care Org.,
210 B.R. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *appeal dismissed as moot*, 147 F.3d 179 (1998).....20

United States ex rel. Durham v. Prospect Waterproofing, Inc.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2011)26

United States ex rel. Littlewood v. King Pharm., Inc.,
806 F. Supp. 2d 833 (D. Md. 2011)26

Wolf Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Hughes Constr. Co. (In re Wolf Fin. Grp., Inc.),
No. 94B44009 (JLG), 1994 WL 913278 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1994)23

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
386 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362.....24

11 U.S.C. § 523.....24

11 U.S.C. § 524.....24

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....13, 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1452.....25

Other Authorities

Richard B. Sobol, *Bending the Law: The Story of the Dalkon Shield Bankruptcy* (1991)12

2 *Collier on Bankruptcy* (15th ed. 2006)24
